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person who shall lend or transfer or offer to lend or transfer any
such written consent or certified copy thereof to another person who
is not entitled to use the same, and any person not entitled to use
any such written consent or certified copy thereof who shall use any
such written consent or certified copy thereof, or who shall borrow,
receive, or solicit from another any such written consent or certified
copy thereof, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor, and punished
accordingly"

Approved April 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 286—H. F. No. 1074

An act authorising conveyance of certain lands to John B. Paul-
son.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, State to convey certain lands.—The Governor is
hereby authorized to convey to John B. Paulson the Northeast
quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 30, Township 104
North of Range 34 West, of the fifth principal meridian in Jack-
son County, Minnesota, whenever the United States shall patent
said land to the state.

Approved April 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 287—H. F. No. 1097

An act relating to the relinquishment of trunk highway right-of-
way easements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Relinquishment of highway easements.—The
governor in behalf of the state may, upon recommendation of
the commissioner of highways and upon repayment to the state for
deposit in the trunk highway fund of any moneys paid for the ac-
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quisition thereof, relinquish and quitclaim to the fee owner or
owners any easement or portion thereof owned but no longer needed
by the state for trunk highway right of way purposes, or may quit-
claim to any person the fee title to any lands owned by the state for
trunk highway right of way purposes, but no longer needed for such
purposes; provided, however, that whenever less than the entire ease-
ment or part of the fee title of any such land owned by the state is
to be relinquished and quitclaimed, the amount of moneys so to be
repaid or paid to the state shall not be a less proportion of the consid-
eration paid therefor by the state than the proportion of the area or
estate of the part so to be relinquished and quitclaimed bears to the
area or estate of the entire easement or estate.

Approved April 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 288—S. F. No. 825

An act to appropriate money for state educational institutions, in-
cluding University of Minnesota, University Agricultural Schools
and Experiment Stations, Teachers' Colleges, aids to high, graded
and semi-graded and rural schools, certain appropriations for expert'
Wents and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other pur-
Poses, prescribing present and future regulations and limitations rela-
tive to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, and conferring
upon the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota the
power of eminent domain in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for educational purposes.—The
sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated for
each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931.

Sec. 3. For care of indigent county patients to be rendered
by the University of Minnesota in the Minnesota General
Hospital under Section 7, Chapter 411, Laws 1921, as amended:

1. For State's share of expense of county indigent
patients $150,000.00


